

Evonith Value Steel Limited

December 30, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	-	-	Reaffirmed at CARE A; Stable / CARE A1 and Withdrawn
Long Term Bank Facilities	-	-	Reaffirmed at CARE A; Stable and Withdrawn

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) has reaffirmed and withdrawn the outstanding ratings of 'CARE A; Stable/CARE A1' assigned to bank facilities of Evonith Value Steel Limited (EVSL). The action was taken per CareEdge Ratings' policy on the withdrawal of ratings and at the request from EVSL and receipt of the 'No Objection Certificate' from all banks/lenders that have extended the facilities rated by CareEdge Ratings.

The reaffirmation of the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Evonith Group (EVSL [erstwhile Uttam Value Steels Limited] and Evonith Metallics Limited [EML]) factors in the recovery in its operational performance in FY25 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31) and completion of its major capex activity. On a year-over-year basis, in FY25, the group recorded 14% growth in its sales volumes, while the net sales realisations (NSR) declined by ~15%, resulting in a decline of ~3% in its total operating income (TOI). This was mainly due to a decline in global steel prices and change in product mix. As compared to FY25, the group has recorded improvement in its operating and profitability performance in H1FY26, considering an increase in sales volume, that has more than offset the moderation in NSR. The profitability margins improved to 16.38% in H1FY26 compared to 10.82% in FY25.

The company's financial risk profile continues to remain comfortable marked by adequate liquidity position and comfortable debt coverage metrics. Overall gearing (including acceptances) stood at 0.39x, while debt-to-equity ratio stood at 0.38x as on March 31, 2025. The company has maintained an adequate liquidity position, with cash and liquid investments of ₹180 crore as on March 31, 2025. The ratings continue to factor in its status as an Ultra Mega Project under the Government of Maharashtra's Package Scheme of Incentives 2013 and CareEdge Ratings notes the incentives/subsidies of ~₹200-₹250 crore being yearly received by the group. The group has ~₹2,400-₹2,500 crore of subsidy/incentive to be availed over the next 10-12 years. CareEdge Ratings notes the company is nearing completion of DI pipes plant with an estimated capex of ~₹600 crore, funded entirely through internal accruals.

The ratings also draw strength from the capabilities of promoter group, Nithia Capital, which has a diverse presence across geographies in the metal and mining industry. The ratings are also supported by the integrated nature of the plant, strategically located in the central part of the country close to raw material sources, supported by enough land parcel for future expansion. Further, hot metal produced at EML serves as a critical raw material for EVSL, ensuring cost-effective supply while reducing dependence on external sources for steel manufacturing.

However, the rating strengths are tempered by susceptibility of profit margins to volatility in steel prices, forex exposure, and presence of the entity in the inherently cyclical steel industry, resulting in higher working capital requirements. Going forward, further integration and continued timely support from Nithia management team will be critical factors from the credit perspective.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions: Not applicable

Analytical approach: Combined

CareEdge Ratings has adopted the combined approach (mentioned in Annexure-6), since both EML and EVSL (herein referred to as Evonith group) are closely held. Having common ownership, they are operationally integrated and exhibit cash-flow fungibility; one entity is strategically important to the other's business activity, as they operate in the similar line of business.

Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook reflects that the rated entity is likely to generate adequate operating profitability with normalisation in steel prices and favourable demand scenario in the domestic market. Furthermore, DI pipe capex is expected to operationalise by FY26, this will likely lead to increase in the sales volumes and support the revenue and profitability largely from FY27 onwards. This will enable the group to sustain its healthy business risk profile over the medium-to-long-term period. Also, CareEdge Ratings derives comfort from the stable revenue stream in the form of mega incentives and subsidies earned under the Package Scheme of Incentives.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Well-experienced and established track record of new promoters

The shareholders of the Evonith group comprise Nithia Capital, which holds 95% stake in the company through WSL. Founded in 2010 by Jai Saraf, Nithia is a global advisory and investment firm specialising in turning around heavy asset-backed underperforming assets in steel, power, resources, and allied industries. Along with Jai Saraf, the other partners of Nithia are Dr Johannes Sittard, Non-Executive Chairman, who has over 40 years of experience in metals and mining industry, and Rajib Ranjan Guha. Since 2010, Nithia has invested US\$ 500 million in resource assets around the world. Out of this, it has invested ~US\$ 300 million in India itself since 2019 in steel-making assets.

Availability of grant/incentives from Government of Maharashtra

In order to encourage the dispersal of industries to the less-developed areas of the state, the Government has been giving a package of incentives to new/expansion units set up in the developing region of the state since 1964 under a Scheme, popularly known as the Package Scheme of Incentives. The policy envisages grant of fiscal incentives to achieve higher and sustainable economic growth with emphasis on balanced regional development and employment generation through greater private and public investment in industrial development. Evonith metalics limited is eligible to benefit from mega incentives under the Scheme for capital investments since 2011. In FY25, the Evonith group accrued ₹281 crore as a part of the subsidy which contributed ~ 5% of the TOI.

Comfortable financial risk profile

The group's capital structure remains comfortable, with overall gearing (including the acceptances) stood at 0.39x as on March 31, 2025. Coverage metrics such as profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and taxation (PBILDT) interest coverage ratio and net debt/gross cash accrual (GCA) have moderated driven by moderation in profitability in FY25 compared to FY24. However, the profitability has improved in H1FY26 resulting in an improvement in coverage metrics.

Improved operating performance driven by capacity augmentation although moderation in profitability due to change in product mix

With overall blended capacity utilisation at 91%, the group's TOI moderated to ₹4,963 crore in FY25 from ₹5,125 crore in FY24, despite a 14% growth in sales volumes. The decline was primarily attributable to a 15% decline in blended realisations, driven by a change in product mix and overall decline in finished steel prices. Following the commissioning of the blast furnace in Q3FY25,

resulted in higher sales of intermediary products such as pig iron. The share of pig iron sales increased to 14% in FY25 (from 6% in FY24). Given that pig iron commands materially lower realisations compared to value-added finished steel products such as HRC and GP/GC, the product mix shift exerted pressure on blended realisations. Decline in realisations and expenses towards commissioning of the second blast furnace has resulted in decline in profitability for the company. However, in H1FY26, the company's profitability margins have improved to 16.38% compared to 10.82% in FY25.

Key weaknesses

Cyclicality of the steel industry

The steel industry is sensitive to the shifting business cycles, including changes in the general economy, interest rates, and seasonal changes in the demand and supply conditions in the market. Apart from the demand-side fluctuations, the highly capital-intensive nature of steel projects and the delays in the completion hinders the responsiveness of supply side to demand movements. This results in several steel projects bunching up and coming on stream simultaneously leading to demand-supply mismatch. The producers of steel products are directly exposed to the volatility of the steel industry.

Regulatory risk and forex risk

The domestic steel sector remains exposed to regulatory risk, particularly in the form of potential changes in export duties, import safeguards or environmental compliance requirements. While export duties on iron ore, pellets, and select steel intermediaries imposed earlier were withdrawn, renewed imposition of such measures could adversely impact domestic price realisations and profitability for steel producers. The industry also continues to face exposure to volatility in seaborne coking coal prices, as a significant portion of hard coking coal is imported from Australia. Given that these purchases are denominated in USD, steel manufacturers remain vulnerable to adverse movements in global coal prices and currency fluctuations. A depreciation in the rupee against the dollar, and elevated coking coal prices, can exert pressure on operating margins in the absence of commensurate pass-through to end-users.

Liquidity: Adequate

Cash and liquid investments amounting to ~₹300 crore as on August 30, 2025 (including margin money) (cash and liquid investment amounted ₹179.59 crore and margin money amounting to Rs.106.13 crore as on March 31, 2025). The utilisation of working capital limits as on August 30, 2025, has been moderate below 10% providing sufficient headroom in terms of additional working capital requirements. All capex including DI pipe plant will be incurred through internal accruals.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Consolidation & Combined Approach](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Manufacturing Companies](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Withdrawal Policy](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Iron & Steel](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Commodities	Metals & mining	Ferrous metals	Iron & steel

EVSL (formerly known as Uttam Value Steel Limited), previously known as Lloyds Steel Industries Limited (LSIL), was incorporated on April 27, 1970, under the name of Gupta Tubes and Pipes. LSIL's steel plant was commissioned in 1995 in Wardha, Maharashtra. LSIL set up a rolling mill with an installed capacity of 1.00 million MTPA of hot rolled (HR) coil along with steel melting shop (SMS) to produce 1.08 million MTPA of steel through electric arc furnace (EAF) route. The downstream facilities include cold rolled (CR) coil mill (0.35 million MTPA capacity) and galvanised plain (GP)/galvanised corrugated (GC) sheets/coil line (0.32 million MTPA capacity).

Brief Standalone Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	H1FY26 (UA)
Total operating income	4,395.69	3,960.77	2,248
PBILDT*	114.07	-26.13	154
Profit after tax (PAT)	-100.49	-209.64	NA
Overall gearing (x)	0.70	0.80	NA
Interest coverage (x)	0.84	-0.19	2.57

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results; NA: Not available

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and tax.

Brief Combined Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (UA)	March 31, 2025 (UA)	H1FY26 (UA)
Total operating income	5,125	4,963	3272
PBILDT	678	537	536
PAT	70	-54	NA
Overall gearing (times)	0.39	0.39	NA
Interest coverage (times)	2.51	1.92	4.74

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results; NA: Not available

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	30-09-2031	0.00	Withdrawn
LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-CC/WCDL/OD/LC/BG		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn
LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-CC/WCDL/OD/LC/BG		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-CC/WCDL/OD/LC/BG	LT/ST	-	-	1)CARE A; Stable / CARE A1 (30-Dec-25)	1)CARE A; Stable / CARE A1 (19-Nov-24)	1)CARE A; Stable / CARE A1 (19-Dec-23)	1)CARE A1 (20-Sep-22)
2	LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-CC/WCDL/OD/LC/BG	LT/ST	-	-	1)CARE A; Stable / CARE A1 (30-Dec-25)	1)CARE A; Stable / CARE A1 (19-Nov-24)	1)CARE A; Stable / CARE A1 (19-Dec-23)	1)CARE A; Stable (20-Sep-22)
3	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	-	-	1)CARE A; Stable (30-Dec-25)	1)CARE A; Stable (19-Nov-24)	1)CARE A; Stable (19-Dec-23)	1)CARE A; Stable (20-Sep-22)

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple
2	LT/ST Fund-based/Non-fund-based-CC/WCDL/OD/LC/BG	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1	Evonith Metallics Limited	Full	Operational and financial linkages

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Pulkit Agarwal Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543505 E-mail: pulkit.agarwal@careedge.in</p> <p>Hitesh Avachat Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543510 E-mail: hitesh.avachat@careedge.in</p> <p>Mandar Avachar Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Mandar.avachar@careedge.in</p>
--	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**